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Appendix A
1.
General comment, this work plan was not of sufficient detail or quality to warrant a comprehensive NDEP review.  The comments provided below should be considered examples of issues that must be addressed within the revised work plan.

Response: Comment noted.

2.
Cover Page, it is not clear to the NDEP why BRC/Northgate (hereinafter referred to as BRC/NGEM) would refer to this area as “Takedown 1”.  This phrase has no meaning to the NDEP.  The revised report should refer to this area by its existing identifying label “Parcels 4A and 4B”.

Response: This change has been made.

3.
Section 1, page 1, BRC/NGEM refer to this area as “Takedown 1”, “parcels 4A and 4B”, and “Parcel 1” in this section.  It is not clear where the terminology “Parcel 1” has come from. This terminology should be stricken as it creates unnecessary confusion by renaming an already labeled area.

Response: The area is now referred to as Parcels 4A-4B.

4.
Section 1.1, BRC/NGEM state that the scope of this investigation is limited to the upper 10 feet of soil and soil gas.  BRC/NGEM plans to defer investigation of deeper soils and groundwater until an undetermined date in the future.  BRC/NGEM states that this investigation is “designed to provide sufficient data to support the reaffirmation of the current NFAs for the Site”.  It is not clear to the NDEP how investigation and remediation of Parcels 4A/4B will occur after residential development has been completed.  If contamination is discovered at depth and residential development has been completed it may be difficult to address deeper soil contamination.  Please provide additional detail regarding what is intended.  It is suggested that this issue be reviewed in light of the existing groundwater data.  Please note that this issue should also be reviewed after the surface/near-surface data proposed in this work plan is collected.

Response: Additional discussion has been added in order to respond to this Comment.  BRC (in all subsequent instances, BRC means BRC/NGEM) agrees that this issue will be reviewed after collection of data as proposed in this Work Plan.

5.
Section 2.1, page 3, as the NDEP has discussed with BRC previously, the Southern RIBs may not have been in use, however, there is no mechanism is currently in place which precludes their use.  The use of the Southern RIBs can dramatically affect hydraulic conditions at Parcels 4A/4B and may affect the transport of contaminants.  BRC should plainly state the status of the Southern RIBs and how they affect the investigation.

Response: The text has been changed to reflect that the Southern RIBs have not been used since May 2005 and that  that they are expected by the City of Henderson to be permanently discontinued from service no later than July 2007.  It is further noted that even if there is any use between now and July 2007, there is unlikely to be any impact on the upper 10 feet of soils that are the subject to the current data collection.  

6.
Section 2.2, pages 3 and 4, one notable reference that is absent is the “Aerial Reconnaissance of Hazardous Waste and Pollution Sources” dated July 1980 and authored by the USEPA.  The review of this document is necessary to fully understand historic conditions at Parcels 4A/4B.  

Response: This document has been reviewed and added to the list of documents cited as reviewed.  The review did not result in any changes to the Work Plan.

7.
Section 2.2, page 4, last paragraph, BRC/NGEM states “metals were detected at low concentrations attributed to background conditions.”  Please explain which background data set was used to complete this analysis and where the analysis is presented.  If a comparison to background is going to be used as a basis for this investigation, the approved ENVIRON data set should be used.  

Response: At this stage, a simple comparison to the BRC/TIMET provisional background dataset was conducted in order to identify contaminants for analysis.  BRC will provide a more compete comparison to the NDEP-approved background dataset in the report that will be prepared after these data are collected and after the NDEP’s approval of the BRC/TIMET background dataset.  It should be noted that metals and radionuclides are proposed to be collected pursuant to the workplan.

8.
Section 2.2, page 5, first paragraph, BRC/NGEM goes on to state “Metals were generally detected at concentrations below the NDEP screening levels”.  NDEP is not aware of any such screening levels that have been promulgated.  Please provide additional detail to explain what the basis is for these screening levels.

Response: BRC has reworded the text in order to strike references to putative NDEP screening levels.

9.
Section 2.2, page 5, second paragraph, BRC/NGEM reference a background level of 7.2 mg/kg for arsenic.  As NDEP has explained to BRC on numerous occasions, background levels do not exist, ranges of background concentrations exist.  BRC/NGEM is referencing the draft, maximum background concentration for arsenic developed by BRC and TIMET.  In addition to the fact that this data set has not yet been approved, this is the least conservative means of comparing site data to the range of background concentrations.  This section requires revision to explain the limitations of the comparison that is being presented.

Response: As noted in response to Comment #7 earlier, historical data were compared qualitatively with the provisional BRC/TIMET background dataset in order to provide some context to this data.  The Workplan does not propose elimination of metals or radionuclides as a result of such comparisons.  In the report that will be prepared after data are collected, BRC will provide appropriate quantitative comparisons to NDEP-approved background data at that time.

10.
Section 2.2, page 5, third paragraph, it is not clear why the referenced data was removed from the Site database by BRC.  Please provide or reference the documentation from the NDEP that allowed BRC to remove this data from the Site database.

Response: Certain off-site data were erroneously included in this Site dataset, as explained in the text.  Subsequently, BRC conducted a formal data validation for this Site dataset (Dataset #1b).  The formal data validation resulted in the removal of the erroneous off-site data from the dataset. NDEP approval for this validation was obtained on October 10, 2006.  Data from this validated dataset, along with all new and valid data collected pursuant to this Workplan, will be used in any subsequent analysis.

11.
Section 2.2, page 7, Chemicals of Potential Concern, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
As the NDEP has explained to BRC in a number of comments issued previously, the term “Chemicals of Potential Concern” or “COPCs” should not be used in an inappropriate context as it has been in this section.  This is a risk assessment term that should only be used in accordance with USEPA guidance.  In addition, it is not clear how this section relates to Table 2.  Additional comments will be provided below.

Response: References to COPC will be removed from the text.

b.
BRC/NGEM is basing the selection of analytes for this work plan on a historic data set that focused on a limited number of analytes and included composite samples.  It is not clear to the NDEP that this is a defensible manner to select analytes from the broader site-related chemical list.  BRC/NGEM must provide additional justification for the selection of analytes or must analyze for a broader suite of contaminants.

Response: BRC has provided its complete SRC list along with the subset that is proposed for analysis in this Workplan.  The justification for exclusion of analytes not included in this Workplan is provided as well.

12.
Section 2.3, page 8, BRC/NGEM discuss “risk driver COPCs”, it is not clear to the NDEP how BRC/NGEM would determine what the most “significant risk driver COPCs” are without data to support this analysis.  In addition, this selection is a function of the risk assessment process which is premature for Parcels 4A/4B.  It is suggested that this language be removed from the revised workplan and that alternate justification be discussed.

Response: The text has been revised accordingly.

13.
Section 2.3, page 9, bulleted item, please note that the entire area of Parcels 4A and 4B may have been impacted by groundwater mounding based on analytical calculations performed by BRC.

Response: BRC does not consider the analytical mounding calculations that it has conducted to be definitive in this regard, given the numerous limitations associated with these calculations.  These calculations were conducted in response to NDEP’s request.  BRC expects to conduct numerical modeling to address this issue once the Groundwater Modeling Workplan is approved by the NDEP.  Subsequently, BRC is also planning to conduct field investigations to determine if there are any indications of historic mounding via contaminant traces in the deeper soil column in areas identified by the modeling.  

14.
Section 2.4 ,page 9, BRC/NGEM indicates that the number of sample locations was based on an estimated number of samples needed to detect a statistical difference (p<0.05), however, none of the supporting documentation/analysis has been presented to the NDEP.  Therefore, NDEP cannot concur with the basis for the selection of the number of samples.  NDEP does not wish to review this analysis and suggests that BRC/NGEM incorporate the revised changes to the sample locations as discussed below.  The NDEP anticipates that the adequacy of the site characterization can be reviewed after the data is collected.

Response: This discussion has been removed from the text.  As noted, sample adequacy will be discussed after the data are collected.

15.
Section 2.4.1, page 10, BRC/NGEM propose the collection of soil gas samples at a depth of six feet below ground surface (fbgs).  It is not clear to the NDEP that this will provide useful information.  Based on temperatures experienced during the summer months in this area volatiles in the upper portion of the soil column may not be present.  It is recommended that BRC/NGEM consider collection of deeper soil gas samples, such as at the bottom of the soil gas borings (approximately 10 feet bgs).

Response: BRC agrees with the NDEP.  The text has been revised to note that soil gas will be collected from 10 feet bgs.

16.
Section 2.4.5, page 12, BRC/NGEM states that samples will be analyzed for gross alpha and beta radiation.  BRC/NGEM states that other radionuclides will be back quantitated “in accordance with the methods used at the BMI Common Areas Upper Ponds and Ditches Site.”  The NDEP is not familiar with the procedure that is being referenced.  In addition, it is not evident to the NDEP that it is possible to back quantitate individual isotopes from a gross alpha or gross beta analysis.  Additional clarification is required.

Response: The text has been changed to note that radionuclides will be analyzed by respective isotopic methods and back-quantitation will be conducted from isotopic data, not from gross alpha and gross beta measurements.

17.
Section 3.1.2, page 14, this section has not been reviewed, BRC/NGEM should reference the applicable approved BRC SOPs in the revised work plan.  This is the purpose of the development of the Field Sampling and Standard Operating Procedures document.

Response: The text has been revised as suggested.

18.
Section 3.1.3, page 15, see comment on Section 3.1.2.

Response: The text has been revised as suggested.

19.
Section 3.1.5, page 16, BRC/NGEM states that soil cuttings will be “returned to the boring or spread at the surface near to the boring location”.  This practice is forbidden by the Nevada Division of Water Resources.  It is not clear to the NDEP why BRC would include this statement in this work plan.  NDEP specifically addressed this issue with BRC’s representatives during the drilling activties in the BMI Slit Trench Area.  In addition, the NDEP discussed this matter with BRC.  

Response: BRC regrets the error, which was inadvertent. Soil cuttings will not be returned to the boring or spread at the surface near to the boring location.  Cuttings will be collected on visqueen, analyzed, and disposed of appropriately per such analyses. 

20.
Section 3.2, pages 16 and 17, the NDEP has the following comments;

a.
The NDEP could not locate any portion of the work plan which specifically identifies the analytes that are included in this work plan.  The revised work plan shall include a table that lists the analytes that are included and a separate table that compares this list to the project site-related chemical list.

Response: The revised Plan includes a new Table 2A containing BRC’s complete SRC list and a separate Table 2B containing the complete list of analytes proposed for analysis in this Workplan.

b.
The description of the radionuclide analyses contradicts Section 2.4.5 and Table 2.  Section 2.4.5 and Table 2 propose to analyze soil samples for gross alpha and gross beta radionuclides and back quantiate individual isotopes of uranium and radium.  Section 3.2 proposes to analyze for a variety of individual isotopes by various methods.  Please clarify what is intended.

Response: The text has been revised.  Please see the response to Comment 16 above.

21.
Section 3.3, page 17, it is not clear why BRC/NGEM have included a detailed discussion on data validation and verification.  NDEP will not review this section and expects that data validation and verification will be completed in the manner that BRC and NDEP have previously discussed and agreed to.

Response: This discussion has been omitted.  All data that will be collected will be identified by a new dataset number and will be subject to formal validation per the standard procedures used to validate other project datasets.

22.
Table 1, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
Locations EA4-S06 and EA4-S05 are listed twice on this table with different results.  Please explain.

Response: Table 1 has been revised to include data from the validated dataset #1b.

b.
The detection limits for many of these samples are elevated.  Please review the detection limits for hexavalent chromium and hexachlorobenzene as examples.  These detection limits are above the “screening levels” that BRC/NGEM reference.  In addition, the USEPA Region IX soil screening levels (SSLs) should be included for purposes of comparison.

Response: BRC agrees that detection limits for several of the historic data points are elevated.  That, in fact, is one of the most important reasons for collecting new data via this Workplan.  Comparisons to SSLs are now included in Table 1.

c.
As the NDEP has repeatedly explained to BRC, dioxin/furan concentrations shall be presented as TEQs.  Presentation of individual dioxin/furan congeners without the calculation of TEQs is not useful for comparison to screening levels.  It is the understanding of the NDEP that the ATSDR screening level of 50 ppt will be used for comparison purposes.

Response: TEQ data are presented now.  ATSDR screening level of 50 ppt will be used.for comparison purposes.

23.
Table 2, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
BRC indicates that soil vapor samples will be collected at 5.5 fbgs.  The text indicates these samples will be collected at 6 fbgs.  Please review the NDEP’s comments above on this issue and clarify what is intended.

Response: Soil vapor samples will be collected at 10 feet bgs.

b.
As discussed above, BRC/NGEM must provide a list of the specific analytes that are being investigated.

Response: Table 2B contains a complete list of proposed analytes.

c.
Please note that the term “Title 22” has no meaning in the State of Nevada and should be stricken or explained in the revised document.

Response: This has been removed.

24.
Figure 1, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
The area labeled as “area adjacent to College Park’ does not appear to be referenced in the text.  The text should track to the tables and the figures.

Response: The figure has been revised.

b.
This figure would present a different understanding of the Site if the issue of elevated detection limits was addressed on this figure.  In addition, it is not clear to the NDEP why BRC/NGEM has only called attention to elevated “pesticide” and “hexachlorobenzene” concentrations.  The revised report should include data adjacent to the Site as well.  In addition, it would be helpful to include a figure which depicts the elevated groundwater concentrations which are discussed in the text.

Response: Figure 1 has been revised to address the issue of laboratory analytical reporting limits and also includes soil samples adjacent to the Site.  The analytical data associated with the soil sample locations adjacent to the Site have been included in Table 1.  In response to the last portion of the this comment, there are several groundwater figures that are relevant.  These include Figures 4-33 through 4-38 of the Draft Closure Plan of August 2006.  In order to avoid duplication, these figures are not reproduced in the workplan.
25.
Figure 2, the NDEP has the following comments:

a.
The six sub-areas identified in Section 2.3 do not appear to be labeled on this Figure or Figure 1.  The text should track to the tables and the figures.

Response: The figure has been revised.

b.
It is recommended that random samples be added to the following grid blocks: AT29, AT31, AN28, AJ24, AG19, and AF20.

Response: The requested samples have been added.
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